I accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986

B2,
3
Companies House

HamA

05/11/2019 #250
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number ,F IB—W’?HEFW

Company name i full E Etaireia Investments Plc

|

i‘> Filling in this form
| Please complete in typescriptor in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) William Antony

Surname Batty

u Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberi 3 Field Court

Street | Grays inn

Post town | London

County/Region !

Postcode w|Cl1 |_|¥ 5/ E|F

Country ‘

u Administratot’s name o

Full forename{s) Hugh Francis Q@ Other administrator
Use thus section to tell us about

Surname Jesseman another adrinistrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Building name!number| 3 Field Court ﬂgth%.admiﬁig{—;ioﬁ -
S8 This seclioh 1o tell us anou

Street |Grays Inn ! another admimistrator

Post tawn r London

County/Region {

Postcode (W Cl1 R E EI|F

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

lz | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date ,—Q

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature
< (iR

il [ f2fofrlo




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Marc Evans

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name

Antony Batty & Company LLP

Address

3 Field Court
| Grays Inn

Post town

London

County/Region

[ Iwlch Rl TsleF_

Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 7831 1234
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companteshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1 0




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS RELATING TO
ETAIREIA INVESTMENTS PLC (“THE COMPANY”) — IN ADMINISTRATION

ISSUED ON: 20 AUGUST 2019

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAYS INN
LONDON
WCIR 5EF



ETAIREIA INVESTMENTS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1. Statutory [Information.

2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

3. Obijectives of the Administration and the Joint Administrators’ strategy for achieving them.
4. Actions of the Joint Administrators foliowing appointment.

5. Financial position of the Company.

6. Jomnt Administrators’ receipts & payments

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objectives of the
Administration.

8. Joint Administrators’ remuneration & expenses.
9. Pre-Administration Costs.

10. loint Administrators’ Investigations.

11. EC Regulations on insolvency Proceedings

12. The Joint Administrators’ proposals

13. Approval of Proposals.

14, Further information.

APPENDICES

1. Estimated Financial Position / Scheduie of creditors.

il.  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account.

. Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs.

IV. Summary of Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs.
V. Charge out rates & disbursements policy.

Vi. Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration.

VIl. Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration

VIII. Practice Fee Recovery Policy & Fee proposal



Hugh Francis Jesseman and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our
statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name;
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’
address

Date of appointment
Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Joint
Administrators:

Officers of the Company:

Drrectors;

Company secretary:

Etaireia Investments Plc
Aquarius Media Plc

N/A

06138814

05 March 2007

The Barn, Tednambury Farm. Tednambury,
Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, CM23 4BD

3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn, London WC1R S5EF

The Barn Tednambury Farm, Tednambury, Spellbrook,
CM23 4BD

[nvestment Company

William Antony Batty and Hugh Francis Jesseman

Antony Batty & Company LLP 3 Field Court, Grays Inn.
London, WC1R 5EF

1 July 2019
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division CR-2019-004308

Directors
Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either or both
of the Joint Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Name: Shareholding
David Barnett -
lan Fallmann -

Name: Shareholding

Nominee Secretaries Limited -



Share capital

Authorised Allotted, called up and Fully paid
2,599.505,010 ordinary shares 2.599,505,010 ordinary shares of 1.7535
pence each
Charges

An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed
that the Company has granted a fixed charge to Taxspecialefx (Peterlee) LLP which was created
on 7 November 2017,

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 5 March 2007 and commenced trading on 9th May 2007
operating as under the name Aguarius Media Plc and was listed on the OFEX market. In March
2011 the Company changed its name to Etaireia Investments Plc and changed is type of business
to an investment company. In December 2013 with the appointment of Mr Stuart Black the
Company focused on Property Investments.

Funding came from various sources by way of the i1ssuance of shares. There are currently 63
shareholders. The Company's principal trading address has changed since 2013 along with the
change of directors with its final registered address at Tednambruy Barn, Tednambury Spellbrook,
Sawbridgeworth Hertfordshire CM23 4BD.

The Company business was to invest in Property. The Company did not have any full time
employess other than the executive directers, from Dec 2013 until March 2019 there has been
seven executive directors. In May 2018, Mr Myles Andrew Cunliffe was appointed as Executive
Chairman, followed by Mr Denis Rogers on the 3rd of August 2018 as Chief executive officer Mr
lan Fallman remained as non-executive director.

On the 29th of August 2018 the Company sold a property in Girvan, Scotland for £47,000. On
the 3rd of September the Company shares were suspended due to late reporting of accounts. The
accounts were published on the Sth of September and the shares resumed trading. The accounts
showed a loss of £856,717 for the year ending 31st March 2018,

The shares were again suspended in October 2018 as the executive directors announced that they
were in talks to purchase a portfolio of assets from the Oystons estate including Blackpool fFootball
club._ This deal did not materialize.

The shares remain suspended. Several shareholders asked the Board to allow Mr David Barnett to
join the Board. Mr Cunliffe and Mr Rogers declined this action. Which precipitated in a Requisition
of a General Meeting being called, on the 7th March 2019.

Mr Cunliffe and Mr Rogers finally agreed the appointment of Mr Barnett on the 28th of March
2018 with both of them resigning on the same day. Mr Barnett then carried out a compiete
anaiysis of the assets and liabilities of the Company and noted that none of the outstanding
liabilities had been paid since October 2018.

The analysis also showed that the current liabilities were greater than the Company's assets and
after reporting this to lan Fallmann it was decided to approachAntony Batty & Company LLP for
advice in June 2019 and on 1 July 2019 a board meeting was held where the decision to place the
Company into Administration was made.



Reasons for Failure

The Directors attribute the failure of the Company to the foliowing: -

. The failure to secure investment for the future growth of the business.
. High costs and overheads which were unsustainable in the event of a downturn in trade.
. Apparent poor mamagnent.

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below.

Statutory Accts Statutory Accts Statutory Accts
1 April 2017 to 31| 1 April 2016 to 31 | 1 April 2015 to 31
March 2018 March 2017 March 2016
£ £ £
Turnover 44,017 2,355 5,239
Cost of sales Nil Nil Nil
Gross profit L4 017 2,355 5,239
Overheads {900,734) {(624,440) (208,886)
Net Profit/Loss after| {856,717} {622,085) (203.647)
tax

Prior to the commencement of the Administration Antony Batty & Company LLP acted as advisors
to the Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individuai
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financial affarrs.
Whilst not formally in office at that time, Antony Batty & Company LLP was still required to act in
its dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

On 1 July 2019, Hugh Francis Jesseman and | were appointed by the Directors as Joint
Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management
of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and | have been the Administrator
primarily involved in dealing with the Company's affairs.

OBIJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Joint Administracors of the Company, Hugh Francrs Jesseman and | are officers of the Court, and
must perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose
of the Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency
legislation, namely to:

rescue the Company as a going concern: or

{a)

(b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Admunistration}; or
{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors,

Objective {a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company
and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company
Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.



As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by marketing
the Company’s assets as widely as possible and undertake an extensive investigation into the
Company's affairs, including the conduct of current and former Directors, to ascertain if there are
any rights of action.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations. unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. if we are unable to complete the Administration
of the Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or convene a decision
procedure, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration by the
creditors.

ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Since | was appointed Joint Administrator, 1 have instructed agents to provide a valuation of the
Company's assets and market them for sale. | have also metr with the representative of the Board
in order to agree the best possible strategy in order to maximise asset realisations. | had to
undertake this work either as part of my routine administrative functions. or in order to protect
and realise the assets of the Company.

In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as writing to creditors,
filing natice of the Joint Administratars’ appointment at Companies House and preparing a London
Gazette notice. These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary
for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, they still have to be carried out.

Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

[ was contacted by the Board at the beginning of June 2019 and | first met with a representative
of the Board on 12 June 2019 to discuss the financial affairs of the Company. Prior to the
commencement of the Administration | advised the Board as a whole, acting on behalf of the
Company, about the Company's financial difficulties and provided advice about the options available
to the Company ta help determine an appropriate course of action to take. No advice was given to
the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency cf the Company on their personal
financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, | was still required to act in my dealings
with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Joint Administrator.
As Joint Administrator | am an officer of the Court and [ have taken over the management of the
Company from the Board. As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration is to achreve
objective B.

In order to help me achieve the objective I have a wide range of powers, as set out in the insolvency
legislation, and 1 must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable.
| must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole other than where
objective c) is being pursued | need only ensure that | do not unnecessarily harm the interests of
the creditors of the Company as a whole.

Pre-appointment considerations

The Board confirmed that the Company was insolvent and | discussed the various options available
to the Board before concluding that it was appropriate to take steps to place the Company into
Administration.

Non statutory solutions

We discussed the non-statutory solutions for the Company of doing nothing, entering into an
informal arrangement with the Company’s creditors, re-financing the Company. and selling the
Company. We concluded that these were not practical solutions.



Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

We discussed the possibility of the Company entering into a CVA. We concluded that whilst 1t was
a possible solution for the Company, the Board did not want to seek a CVA because of ongoing
trading difficulties and the lack of ongoing business to support a CVA.

Compulsory Liquidation

We discussed the possibility of the Members or the Board petitioning the Court to wind up the
Company and place it into Compulsory Liquidation. We concluded that whilst it was a possible
solution for the Company it was not suitable given the timescale involved.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“*CVL)

We discussed the possibility of the Members passing a resolution to place the Company into CVL.
We concluded that whilst it was a possible solution for the Company, the Board did not want tc
place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation was unlikely to resuit in the same level of
return to creditors than may be achieve in Administration.

Administration

We discussed the possibility of placing the Company into Administration. We concluded that it was
an appropriate solution for the Company. It was felt that it would be possible to obtain increased
realisations for creditors than a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation with the protection of a
moratorium.

Valuation of the assets

SIA Group (UK) London Limited (“SIA™), an independent firm of asset valuers experienced in
insolvency matters who have confirmed that they hold Professional Indemnity Insurance, were
instructed to prepare a valuation of the Company's assets and assist 1n marketing them as widely
as possible. An outline of the different types of assets and the amount for which they have been
valued is below:

Asset category Valuation basis & amount Sale Consideration

(£) (£)

Uncharged assets

Freehold land Open Market Basis - Sale not yet completed
150,000
Total 150,000 -

Marketing of the assets
SIA have been instructed to market the land, as detailed below.

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY
I have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as
at 1 July 2019, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, which they are in the process of preparing.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the
Company as at 1 July 2012 from the records of the Company. | attach a copy of the estimate at
Appendix [, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of
their debts.



5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.5.

Freehold Property

The Company'owns a Freehold OFffice building in Traynore way, Peterlee which is currently part
occupied by the NHS, the remainder of the building is vacant. It is understood that there are a
number of issues with the building, including problems with its power supply. The freehold
property, in it current condition is estimated to be worth in the region of £320,000.

The building was used to secure a loan to the Company from Taxspecialefx (Peterlee} LLP
("Taxspecialefx") On 21 February 2019, Taxspecialefx appointed Law of Property Act Receivers to
the property. The LPA receivers have appointed agents and have marketed the Property and hope
to exchange contracts spon. The Company owes approximately £475,000 to Taxspecialefx secured
on the property, no surplus is expected to be received, the the secured creditor may have a
residual claim in the Administration.

Freehold Land

The Company owns a plot of freehold land, at Dalry, Scotland. The Land has been valued by SIA on
an open market valuation basis and valued at approximately £150.000 -£200,000. SIA have been
in discussions with interested parties and have so far received a provisional offer of £125,000,
which is currently under consideration.

Investments in Subsidiary Companies
The Company has two subsidiary companies each owning a freehold property. Further details of
these properties are below:

Pacha Sunderland Limited

The sale of the property owned by this subsidiary company commenced just prior to my
appointment as Joint Administrator. | am informed that contracts have been exchanged and a
surplus of approximately £30,000 is expected to be received into the Administration.

Pacha Cleator Limited

| have yet to receive a farmal valuation for this property but it is believed to be worth in the region
of £50,000-60,000. There is however a charge registered against the property who is beheved to
be owed a similar amount. 1t is therefore uncertain whether any surplus will be available from the
sale of this property..

LIABILITIES

On our appointment we arranged for details of the various creditors to be extracted from the
Company's records. On 16 July 2019 we sent initial notification of the Administration of the
Company to all the creditors of which we were aware, as required by statute.

Secured Creditors

Taxspecialefx (Peterlee) LLP holds a fixed charge dated 7 November 2017 over the Company's
leasehold property. Taxspecialefx (Peterlee) LLP were owed £475,000 at the date the Company
entered Administration. We expect that the charge holder will be paid in part from the sale of the
property by the LPA receiver.

Preferential creditors
I am unaware of any preferential creditors in this matter.

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insoivency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a fender on or after 15 September 2003. This
is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’'s net property is that left after
paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An
Administrator has to set aside:

» 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property: and



-7
wd

* 20% of the remaining net property;
up to a maximum of £600,000.
The Company has not created any floating charges, so the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Unsecured Creditors

Based on the information from the Company's books and records, unsecured creditors are
estimated to total £262,290 from 24 creditors. To date the Joint Administrators have received
claims from unsecured creditors totalling £333,867. | have yet to receive a claim from HM Revenue
& Customs who are believed to be owed approximately £9,050.

At this stage the dividend prospects to unsecured creditors are uncertain as the quantum and timing
of any dividend is largely dependent on the sales of the Company's land and leasehold property.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when
it entered Administration, t July, 2019, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix Il

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBIECTIVE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the gbjective of the Administration of the Company | propose to realise the
Company's land and leasehold property and undertake an investigation into the Company’s affairs,
including the current and previous Directors’ conduct, to establish if there are any rights of action
which would lead to further recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES
I attach at Appendix VIII a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case I am seeking to fix
the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or
percentage basis. For these tasks, [ propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference
to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out
rates. When 1 seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis, | have to provide a fees estimate.
That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total
estimated time costs without Further approval from those who approved the fees. | attach a “Fees
estimate summary” at Appendix VIl that sets out the work that | intend to undertake, the hourly
rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think each part of the work
will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the
work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis.
The following explains about the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost
basis, whilst Full information about the work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained
in Appendix V1.

Administration: This represents the work that is invoived in the routine administrative functions of
the case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work
done on the case by the office hoider. it does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but
has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insclvency
legistation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office
holders must follow,



Investigations: The insolvency legisiation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in
raspect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior
to the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as
misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency
Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential
recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for Further investigation
are identified then the office holder will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in
detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and further information will be provided to
creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will
be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if
an increase in fees is necessary. The estimated time required to be spent to do so and the time
costs of doing so are included in the estimate. The office holder is unable to quantify the benefit
to creditors of these investigations at present but will include such information in their statutory
report to creditors once the position is clear.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Energy
& Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with
this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may 1dentify potential
recovery actions,

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then reahse the
known assets in the case. If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets
will realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

Creditors: The office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of
creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case. and
to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have
to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and
dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as
part of his statutory functions.

Dividends: the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him
to pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of
debt and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to
formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and
documentation from the creditors.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate
that the total time costs that 1 will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £48,229 at
a “blended” rate of £291 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the
case and before the office holder has full knowiedge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have
been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current
knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder 1n respect of
cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account
any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the
case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or 1s likely to
exceed the estimate, the office hoider will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the
next progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess
of this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers
it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so
that they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate.



| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or
legal proceedings.

To date a total of 38,8 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration,
and total time costs to date are £13,051 charged at an average charge out rate of £336. Details of
the time units used and current charge-cut rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet. a
copy of which is enclosed at Appendix VIII. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am
seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference
to grade of staff and work done at Appendix llI.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is nol appointed, then
I will be seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on
whether or not to approve these proposals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide,.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at http://www.antonybatty.com/insolvency-
resources. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the
April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee
recovery sheet. | also propose that | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as
category 2 expenses. Information about category 2 expenses is set out in our practice fee recovery
policy at Appendix VIil.

| have used the Following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Joint
Administrator:
Estimate of fees

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

SIA Group (UK) Valuer/Auctioneer  Fixed, Time costs & £5,000
London Limited percentage
Bishop & Sewell Solicitors Time costs £5,000

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis
on which they will charge their fees represented value for money.

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date:

Type of category 2 Amount incurred since Amount outstanding
disbursement appointment
Postage £63 £63
Search Fees £20 £20
Photocopying £135 £135
Storage £35 £35
File Charge £75 £75

I have incurred the following category 1 expenses since my appointment as Joint Administrator:

Type of expense

Amount incurred/accrued
since appointment

Amount outstanding

Bonding Fees £672 £672
Statutory Advertising £78 £78
Court Fees £50 £50




10,

! have incurred total expenses of £1,128 since my appointment as Joint Administrator. | have not
been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

| anticipate that expenses totalling £13,402 will arise in these proceedings, as detailed in the
attached schedule of expenses at Appendix VII.

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors during
the course of the Administration together with any subsequent Liquidation, the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided and [ will explain any material
differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery action).

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directors of the Company instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in
Administration on 12 June 2019. [ attach at Appendix IV a detailed time cost table showing the pre-
appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm.

The Joint Administrators’ Pre-appointment time costs primarily includes time spent advising the
Board but also assisting the Board with taking the appropriate steps to place the Company into
Administration. This task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above, are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they
still have to be carried out.

I also assisted the Board take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration. This
task. together with some of the other tasks mentioned above, are required by statute or regulatory
guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be
carried out.

In addition to my own time costs, legal expenses in relation to reviewing the validty of the charge
against the Company's assets and appointment documents have been incurred as detailed below.

The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred. The statement also shows
those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those where approval is
being sought to pay them from Administration funds.

Description Paid pre-appointment To be paid
£ £
Joint  Administrator's  pre- - 2,219
appointment remuneration
Legal fees - 1,800
Total - 4,019

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid. If a Committee is not appeinted. then since the
pre-administration costs that have not yet been paid, cannot be approved within these proposals,
[ will be seeking a decision from the creditors in accordance with Rule 3.52 at the same ume | seek
a decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time
in the three years preceding the Administration. 1 am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf.
I should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me
in this duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation
procedure,



11.

12.

13.

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

1 consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's registered office
and its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Hugh Francis Jesseman and | formally

propose to creditors that:

(a)

{6)

()

(d)

{e)

(M

We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. n particular that we:
{i) sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate:

(il  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has
supplied goods or services to the Company, and

{(iiiy do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

If there are no assets for distribution to unsecured creditors, the Admunistration of the
Company will end by filing a notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The
Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months
after the notice is registered.

If it appears likely that there will be sufficient assets to distribute to unsecured creditors, the
Company should proceed into Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation and the Joint Administrators
propose that they would be appointed Joint Liquidators’' and that all acts of the Joint
Liguidators’ may be taken jointly or alone. Crediters may nominate a different person(s) as
the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make the nomination(s) at any nme after these
proposals are delivered to them, but before they are approved. Information about the
approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order
that the Administration ceases.

the Administration of the Company will end by giving natice to the Court, creditors and
Registrar of Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved.

The Joint Administrators be released from any Personal Liability at the end of the
Administration.

APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

| am seeking resolutions at a virtual meeting from the creditors to approve my proposals, ta approve
my pre-administration costs, to fix the basis of my remuneration, and to approve my category 2
disbursements.

IF a creditor wishes to vote on the resolutions, access to the virtual meeting can be gained from
11:00am on 4 September 2019 through the conference call facility 08444 737373 and inserting
the following pin code when prompted - 976032,



14,

If a creditor has not aiready submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form
and return it to me, together with the relevant supporting documentation. A vote on the resoiutions
by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged proof of their debt by no later than 4 p.m. the
day befare 4 September 2019.

If a creditor does not wish to attend the virtual meeting in person and wishes to nominate a person
as their proxy holder, or alternatively request the Chair of the meeting to act as their proxy holder,
they should complete and return the enclosed proxy form. Proxy forms must be lodged before the
meeting.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of
invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee and Further mnstructions are enclosed. To enable the
creditors to make an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee.
or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the
Committee and what might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be
found is available at the link http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not
be made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must
do so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests
must be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. [ will convene a meeting if creditors
requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply
10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Antony Batty
& Company LLP, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can
be found at http://www.antonybatty com/insolvency-resources.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in
general, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should
contact Marc Evans on the above telephone number, or by email at marc@antonybatty.com.

Yours faithFfully

(M

William Antony Batty
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.



Insolvency Act 1986

Etaireia Invesiments Plc

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 1 July 2019

APPENDEX |

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSBETS
Freshold Property 1,170,750.00 320,000.00
Taxspecialefx (Peterlee) LLP (475,000.00)
Deficiency c/d {155,000.00)
Investment In Land 868,839.00 125,000 00
investment In Subsidiary Companies 827,065.00 30,000.00
155,000.00
LIABILITIES
PRIEEFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
155,000 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
155,000.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
155,000.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
155,000 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) NIL
155,000 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 155,000.00
Tracde & Expense Creditors 262,290.00
Directors 46,000.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 9,051.00
472,341.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (317,341.00)
(317.341.00)
Issuad and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 455 833.00
455,833 00
(773,174.00)

TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY)




Ve LYETLY

Bujelo} sauug 8z

ST'86L'1E HNO LLSM 'S1uspioyels "HoouueD 'aue st ‘Wiod abelia ‘g sing SSIE A MIPUY-dHOA DOAD
00°000C) gde Lim 'uopuo ‘elaouziid IS A0Jad 0g SOBIO0SSY X03giIaM 00MD
000GZE WNOWY '210z/L1/20 UaND 8jeq ‘ebieyn paxig usag Ajnoag

00°000'SG1 ©d9 ZINN 'Jaismo] ‘peoy Aqusy ‘BjeyieA d11 (891u2)ed) xjeleoadsxe ] £0S0
18°200'¢C HOE tHd 'yHad 'pecy pieyung 00z ‘asncH ueidwels 0JPAH YSINoOS -388 Z0S2
00°66%"L umou3un soueul JuswdolaAsp jewg ¥0S0
008421 HGL 6ND ‘weyuied 1S 1S9 21 ‘preAunod syt siens|bay aieys 008D
95984’} 3d€ €EAN 'SPIRIUS UINOS 'PY B0ISAM OF 1 PISBUAL S20IAISS J10RIJUCD UBS|D JB)SBIN S0IAI9S 108D
18218 D35 £W 191sayoue 19ang [edey) £0Z-/61 ‘9SNOH Yooy aouBINSUj Yolay 101D
00°0¥8 d3§ vL 3 'uopuo ‘Heypp Aeur) 'speuucio) Yinog og 'Bulpiing sieinay uoswioy ] sy, {paywi susney) AnluLey 004D
00'PEY'L V6 8LUN 'WeypuowAp ‘peoy pleyls ‘eleis3 abpug ‘Wnod wody 79 | 1un pajwi aindag pidey 10Y0
G8'/6.'C 146 LHQ ‘weying 'peoy Aaqqy 'asnoH eNqUINYUoN ssausng OMN 00ND
00°G.¥'T 439 £9 ‘mobse|s 1ea1g yoopauiy Lg UOSIOU2IN S3|IN 00WD
8790y NNL QLA 'UOpuoT 'eln0izii4 1S PJOJXQ 081 '9SNOH MN paywi Juawabeuepy Apadoid HS 00710
€'295'1 3dv L¥HD ‘pesyuaug ‘pAg edoing 9 AousBe juswasiojug sqooer 00rd
00000'92 V1T SM 'uopuo ‘peoy AsjRpen ¢l uuewijed Jsiad uej 0044
98°050'6 ZZ\ 863N ‘2SEOMBN ‘uojuagbuo ‘maiA yied uojuag ‘NHOI DHUWH LOHD
0¥ L9} Z 8YS ‘s9lje ‘Aemtoufel| vig s 00HO
§9'2.6'9 8dZ N1O3J ‘Uopuo ‘ulogioH JonpelA WogGoH O aibug 0030
01'8ST'ivl NS LHA ‘weying 'leH Auno) ‘seley ssauisng liouno) Aunod weying Z0ao0
0096 HdNZ OLAAN ‘UopuoT ‘poompunoy R pug youny) 'pecy [izusq | uIsyUoN Sda 0000
LE'¥B0'EL 482 6vH3 ‘mobBypjul “ed ssuidisiul 'peoy |IIN 'esnoH ajoeuuld dnos9 gq dnoub ABreus gQ 10a0
00°000'02 agy £TND 'sHeH “oolqeds ‘unquieupa ] ‘wieq Anqueups | wauseg Asipog piaeq 009y
00’4 Or/ 820 "BUGWIND ‘USABYSHUAA 'IIEH 10BN lounog yBnolog puejedod 0000
00°0%L') a8y £ZIND 'sueH ‘yuomabpugmes ‘Ainquieupay ‘wied4 Ainquieups] ‘uleg ayl SJuElUNOIY poomysng 00492
o0y dl WZOM ‘UopuoT 'sdwie) ‘puens 74T ¥pa:D uoibuing 080
00°00¥%'S dHP g1 DM 'uopuo ‘uiogioH ‘alenbg [|8ssNy 09-65 llomag g doysig 1092
00696 139 ZIN ‘18jsayauep 19a0S UoHeq uyor G 'siaquieyy susanp ME" SNOIY 00vD
00'L Yz ZewD wowsib3 ‘jiyuioy ‘peoy UBIH Z Buployess gy LOYO
3 SSIPPY aweN Aay
sioinain Auedmon 1018171

uoneSIuIWpPY U] — J|d Sjusaw)saAl| elalie}d



APPENDIX 1|

Etaireia Investments Plc
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
01 July 2019 to 20 August 2019

RECEIPTS Total (E)
0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00
Balance In Hand 0.00
0.00

(I

Willam Antony Batty
Joint Administrator



AFFENLIR 1y

00 PSWIE|D SIUBLIESINGSI] [R10)

00’0 paWE|] S394 [eI0L
8E°9EE 05'150'c) 08'8E oro 0LTT oLs ook SANOH Je10L
000 ooo 000 009 coo 000 eoo Bupes)
61 90p 00855 0E9 jole)oy [o] I 050 74 51355y JO SUONESIESY
90 LbE 055211 e goo [o131] oze 000 suonebisaau)
€6 667 0S6Z4T akd 000 oeg 000 0e0 sJopal)
00Q 000 0G0 0o 000 ooe 000 siajepy 2yadg ase)
6¥ {28 05 LET'L 0122 oro 0i ¥l 00z 005 Buiuuetd 9 LONESSIILPY
(3) oyey Heys Joddng SRUOISFE)0Ig
Aoy ebeiary {3) 3500 aumt SiNoY |ejo) ¥ sjueisisey 10{uag LYo Jobruey Jaupred UBfaUNL YO JO LoneDyISSeY

6L0Z/80/91 0, 61L0Z/20/10 Wi
150d :2po9 Josfoud
2|d SIUaWISAAU| BI2URIT - VITYIVLS

Alewwing 3s09 g awl] 6d|S - Alug awi]



X iV

o

—

RS}

AFP

0o's paune|q sIawWesNgs)d e101

000 pawe|n) saad |230L
00 StY 05812’ oS 000 000 06'0 oL's SINOH |BIOL
000 j+leg] Q00 000 000 000 00 Suipes]
000 000 a0 oo 000 ooo Q0 $j9$5Y JO SUONESIERY
000 000 oo [He]o] 000 000 o0 suoneBisanul
000 000 0c0o 0 000 000 0o SI0NPEID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sJayey oyoadg aseD
00 5e¥ 08 8LT'T cLs 000 0o 000 LG Buluue| g § VOIRRSIILIPY
{3) a1y el yoddng S|RUOISERL0.d
AUnoy abeiaay {3) 3507 awirp SINOY [#10y } SJURISISSY A0)UaG 18D JaBeuey Jauped PIUNY HIOM, JO LOHeILHSSRID

6102/£0/10 0L 6102/90/Z1 ‘Wol4
Jud -9pod 1valold
Nd sjuswsaau] eisdlel] - y|3y|v13

Arewwing 3so09 B awil] 6d|S - Anug awi]

!



APPENDIX V

Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy.
1 June 2018 —~ 31 May 2020

Hourly charge out rates

2018/20

Office Holder (e.g. Administrator) £435
Senior Manager £380
Case Manager £340
Senior Administrator 1 £260
Senior Administrator 2 £295
Administrator £175
Junior Administrator £95

Time is charged in unit of 6 minutes, the minimum unit of time is therefore six minutes.

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to time. Creditors will be notified
of changes in the annual report.

Disbursement Policy
Please note that the office holder’s disbursements are charged out at the following rates:-

Categary 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost
incurred.

Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are recharged
at 100% of the cost incurred.

There is a statutory requirement to advertise the following notices in the London Gazette:
first meeting of creditors, resolutions for winding-up, appointment of Liquidators, final
meetings and notices to creditors to submit claims. The London Gazette's price list can be
accessed at https://www . thegazette.co.uk/place-notice/pricing.

Insurance and bonding is recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder.
There is a statutory requirement for the Liquidator to apply for specific bond cover based
on the expected realisations in each appointment. The bond premiums may be found on
our website: http://antonybatty.com/resource.

Travel costs with the exception of mileage costs are recharged at 100% of the cost
incurred.

VAT is charged as appropriate.

Category 2

Photocopying 15p per sheet.

Postage Royal Mail postage rates (Non-franked
mail}.

Faxes UK £1 per sheet.

International £2 per sheet.

Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, {minimum 1 hour).

Storage £35 per box per annum.

Company searches £20 per company.

File set up, stationery & record retention £75 per folder.

Travel: where Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own vehicles in the course of
their duties in this matter, the mileage 1s recharged at 45p per mile.

VAT is charged as appropriate.



APPENDIX VI

DETAILS OF WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN {N THE ADMINISTRATION
Work for which the Liquidator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:

Administration;

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions
to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insclvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate}.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals.

Reporting on the outcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Companies House and the
Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members,

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and Filing VAT recturns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parces.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to vatue known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assers.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the Company's frechold/leasehold
property

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehotd property

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or other
charge.

Creditors:

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims,
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette nolice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formaily admitting
themn for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.



Investigations:
Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover Funds For the benefit of creditors



APPENDIX VII

Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration

Paid in the | Incurred but -
period covered not paid to Total ant'c'patfg
by this report £ date £ cos
iZategory 1 Disbursements
| Agents’ costs - 1,850 5,000
solicitors’ costs - 1,800 6,800
|_Statutory advertising - 78 156
ourt Filing Fee - 50 50
Specific penalty bond - 672 672
{Category 2 Disbursements
iI=xternal storage of company records - 35 35
iPostage & Photocopying - 198 594
Search charge - 20 20
IFile charge - 75 75




APPENDIX VI

PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the
alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency
appointments, The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the
same appointment. The fee basis or combination of bases. set for a particular appointment is/are
subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which
the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at http://www . antonybatty.com/resource. Alternatively, a hard
copy may be requested from Antony Batty & Company LLP, 3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London,
WCI1R SEF or office@antonybatty.com. Please note, however, that the guides have not yet been
updated for the revised legisiation, so we have pravided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn. [f approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e.
by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge
out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the
average, or “blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose
how creditors can seek Further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are
calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the
office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration
cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6
Aprit 2310, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time Cost Basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the
amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6-minute units with supporting narrative
to explain the work undertaken.

Charge Out Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate
per hour, effective from 1
June 2018

£

Partner — appointment taker 435

Senior Manager 380

Manager 340

Senior Administrator 1 260

Senior Administrator 2 295

Case Administrator 175

Junior case administrator 95

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 April each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time is recorded in units of six minutes: the minimum unit of time is therefore six minutes.



Members of staff with the appropriate level of experience and authority will be used for the
various aspects of work necessary in this assignment.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning.
. Investigations.

. Realisation of Assets.

. Creditors.

. Trading

. Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 Octcober 2015, most of our fees were recovered on
a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee
as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new
appointments we now only seek time costs on certain cases:

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fee estimate. That estimate acts as a cap
on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without
further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will
disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part
of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that
information in an average or “bilended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the
estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate
and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or
otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature
of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate. we will say why
we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or
proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time
that the additional work is expected to take. As with the ariginal estimate. we will say whether
we anticipate needing further approvatl and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further
approval.

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements
which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’'s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be
subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Speciatist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to
the committee and creditors during the course of the mnsolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the origina! estimate provided.



Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement aliocation in respect of disbursements incurred
by the Office Holder in connection with the admnistration of the estate must be Fuily disclosed
to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Cartegory 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the
name of the estate or Antony Batty & Company LLP; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes
reference 1o, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are
recoverable in Full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct
payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Exampies of category 1 disbursements are
statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees.

The London Gazette's price list can be accessed at htips://www. thegazette.co.uk/place-
notice/pricing. The Marsh Limited specific bond premiums may be found on our website:
http://antonybatty. com/resource.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed
to the estate by a third-party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

it is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Photocopying 15p per sheet.

Postage Royal Mail postage rates {Non-franked mail).
Faxes UK £1 per sheet.

International £2 per sheet.

Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, {(minimum 1 hour).

Storage £35 per box per annum.

Companies House search £20 per company.

Stationery & record retention £75 per folder.

Travel: where Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own vehicles in the course of their
duties in this matter, the mileage is recharged at 45p per mile.

VAT is charged as appropriate.



APPENDIX VIII

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Etaireia Investments Plc ~ In Administration

The office holder 1s SEERINg to be remunerated on a Hime COst DAsls

&Use charge out ratés appropriate ta the skills and experience of &
member of staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent an & minute units  Narrative 1s recorded to explain the work undertaken
and the time spent 15 analysed into different categories of work. This document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and

his staff will spend undertaking specific tasks within broad categories of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which will depend

upon the grade, or grades, of staff undertaking the wark and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff The
estmated time that will be spent undertaking the work In each category of work has been multipied by the applicable charge out rate for each
member of staff that it s antiapated will undertake work in that category to arrive at the estimated total ume costs attributable to that
category of work on the case. We have then divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arrive at what s known as a
blended hourly charge out rate for that category of work The sum of alt the estimates for the different categones of work 1s the rotal
estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case Agaw, we have then divided that estimated total by the estimated

number of hours to arrve at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole.

Please note that this esttmate has been provided as soon as practicable but before full knowiedge of the case 1s known. Every effart has been
made to estimate the costs based on our current knowledge of the case, as well as our experience of cases of a stmilar nature and complexity it

|
|
|
I
|

is also based on the assumption that the Administration will be completed within twelve months. If the time costs incurred exceed, or are likely

to exceed, the estimate will and an explanation will be proved to the creditors and seek further approval before drawing remuneration in excess

of the estimate,

The hourly charge qut rates that will be used on this case are: £

Partner - appointment taker 435 00 j
Seruor Manager 380 00 \
Manager 340 00

Supervisor/Seniar Administrator 260.00

Case Admurustrator 175.00

Cashier 95 00

Support stalf 95 00 |

Estimated time to be

Estimated value of the

Blended charge out

taken to undertake time costs to rate to undertake the
Description of the tasks to be undertaken the work undertake the work £ work £ J
1
ADMINISTRATION 3
o
Administenng the affairs of the company/debtor in accordance with |
the Insolvency Legislation and Statements of Insolvency Practice 46 20 £13,979 50 £302 59,
|
INVESTIGATIONS |
Undertaking initial investigations into the affairs of the
company/debtor with a view to identifying potential asser recoveries
for the benefir of creditors 53.00 £14,480 Q0 £273 21
—
_— '
REALISATION OF ASSETS
Protecting and realising the assets of the company/debtor. 5200 E16,495.00 £317 21
CREDITORS ]
Maintaining records of the ctaims of creditors and formally agreeing
them and paying a dwidend if sufficient realisations are made 14 50 £3,275 00 £225 86
-
GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 165.70 £48,229.50 £291.07




